
1 
 

Finance Panel 
 

Meeting Venue 
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 7 August 2019 

 
Meeting Time 
11.30 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 Issue Date 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  NOTES  

 
To receive the notes of the last meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

3.  TRANSFORMATION  

 
To receive a presentation by the Corporate Director, Transformation. 
 
 

4.  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 11 - 20) 
 

5.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES - SAVINGS DELIVERY  

 
To discuss savings delivery with the Head of Children’s Services. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6.  CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 21 - 28) 
 

7.  REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE 
BOARD  

 
To consider the report of the Chair of the Improvement and Assurance Board. 
(Pages 29 - 34) 
 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To receive the forward work programme. 
(Pages 35 - 36) 
 
 
 



Finance Panel – 3 July 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 3 JULY 

2019 
 

PRESENT 
Mr J Brautigam, J Gibson-Watt,  County Councillors JG Morris, G I S Williams, 
D A Thomas and R G Thomas 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A W Davies, 
M J Dorrance and E Vaughan 
 

2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 RESOLVED that Mr J Brautigam be elected Chair for the ensuing 

year. 
 

3.  VICE CHAIR  

 
County Councillor G I S Williams was elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 

 

4.  NOTES  

 
Documents: 

 Notes of the last meeting held on 20 March 2019 
 
Discussion: 

 Comments of the Chair of the Improvement and Assurance Board had 
been noted in relation to savings.  Monthly monitoring of savings was now 
undertaken in a separate report.  The report will be constructed with 
commentary by Heads of Service.  The first report detailing achievement 
of savings in Q1 will be key. It is hoped that actions taken, particularly 
within Children’s Services, will be reflected in the report.  The Panel has 
previously commented on the level of savings that are achieved and 
acknowledge the necessity of savings being on track. 

 There has been an increasing emphasis on costs at the Improvement and 
Assurance Board, but the Chair remains cautious as uncertainties remain.  
Improvements agree are starting to be delivered. 

 Finance training for budget holders was not mandatory and this had been 
highlighted in the CIPFA review report.  Children’s Services have had a 
number of training sessions and most managers have taken part.  The 
Panel had previously recommended that such training be compulsory and 
it was not sufficient to presuppose that a manager has these skills at 
recruitment.  

 Concerns had been raised that many savings proposals were not 
deliverable and had not been stress tested.  Accountability seemed to be 
lacking.  It was suggested that if performance reviews were carried out 
appropriately, then any lack of financial skills should be highlighted and 
addressed. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

2



Finance Panel – 3 July 2019 
 

 A Social Services Budget Review Panel had been established to consider 
budget review reports on Learning Disability, Mental Health and Physical 
Disability services.  This group had been superseded by the Adult 
Services Working Group under revised scrutiny arrangements, and these 
reports would inform consideration of future service redesign and delivery.  

 The Co-ordinating Committee had agreed the establishment of a joint 
working group between the Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee and 
Finance Panel to consider deficit school budgets. 

 The Chair reported that he had had a constructive meeting with the Head 
of Commissioning regarding statistics 

 
Outcome: 

 Noted 

 Recommended to the Executive Management Team that 
consideration be given to making financial training for managers 
mandatory 

 

5.  OUTTURN - 2018/19  

 
Documents: 

 Financial Outturn 2018/19 report 
 
Discussion: 

 There had been an improvement at year end to that forecast at the end of 
February 

 Savings delivery was at 58% although when historic savings which had 
not been achieved were included, this rose to 77%.  The previous year 
savings achieved stood at 71%. 

 The budget had been predicated on the use of  reserves of £7M 

 The general reserve ended the year at 5.28% of revenue excluding 
schools and HRA reserves 

 The MTFS is being reviewed and updated alongside financial plans 

 The Panel remain concerned at the variance between the end of February 
and the closure of the accounts.  Adult Services had ended the year with 
an underspend much of which had been achieved by general 
housekeeping of the financial system and removing commitments.  This is 
a recurring theme and needs to be addressed. 

 There had also been an improvement to the pupil inclusion budget arising 
from charges to other local authorities for children with statements in 
Powys’ schools  

 Capital charges were underspent following a low outturn on capital spend 

 Children’s Services were £5.6M overspent largely due to the number of 
agency staff and an increase in looked after children 

 Highways were overspent due to non-delivery of savings 

 The Panel reiterated its concerns at the lack of financial control within 
directorates to see such variances late in the financial year. 

 There should be more accountability throughout the year regarding the 
year end pos
[...]
 underspends on the 
Ystradgynlais schools’ modernisation project.  The Head of Finance 
reported that the revenue reserve had been built up over a number of 
years where there had been underspends on previous budgets.  It had 
been agreed that these be set aside to support schools.  The transfer had 
been clear in the budget papers that £5M was to be redirected. 

 Reserves are reviewed annually and there is no movement between 
reserves without the approval of the Head of Finance 

 The risk regarding claims against Job Evaluation is diminishing and 
proposals for that and other reserves will be reviewed by Cabinet 

 The amount paid out in insurance claims was also noted – there had been 
a significant increase in the number of claims although it was 
acknowledged that not all resulted in a payment.  The Panel asked if there 
were trends developing and were advised that a detailed report was being 
prepared for the Senior Leadership Team which would highlight any 
trends and whether any mitigation is being considered.  

 It was confirmed that the HRA reserve was within acceptable parameters 

 The Panel noted that by not spending capital, the revenue position had 
been improved.  This seemed somewhat perverse as capital projects 
could lead to revenue savings. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Head of Finance to review the style of reporting 

 Recommendations regarding finance training to be reinforced 
 

Page 5



Finance Panel – 3 July 2019 
 

 

6.  CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  

 
Documents: 

 Capital Outturn 2018/19 
 
Discussion: 

 Comments regarding underspend on Capital were reiterated.  It was 
acknowledged that the public sector was not as straightforward as the 
private sector given the Authority’s social responsibilities, but capital 
spend could lead to revenue returns in future years 

 The number of virements is reflective of the delay in capital spend – this 
issue had been raised in the former Finance Scrutiny Panel on several 
occasions 

 The Capital Budget had been £87.7M which was revised following 
virements to £81.1M.  Expenditure during the year was £76.9M but £20 of 
this was spent in the last month of the financial year.  £5M is unspent and 
uncommitted. 

 The Panel questioned the choice available in spending funds identified 
under the capital directive – there was some choice and there had been 
some expenditure on redundancy and capitalisation of revenue costs.  
Some monies have been set aside for specific reserves. 

 It was noted that £4.34M in grant funding had been taken back and 
replaced with borrowing.  The Head of Finance assured the Panel that no 
extra costs had been incurred – supported borrowing was more effective 
than other borrowing.  More detail would be provided. 

 Members noted that grants were likely to reduce from the Welsh 
Government and questioned what effect this would have on the capital 
programme.  The Head of Finance informed the Panel that all grants in 
the capital programme had been confirmed and future grants would not be 
included until they were confirmed. 

 Cabinet continue to review the capital programme to ensure spend is 
appropriate and required.  It was suggested that schools were being built 
significantly above capacity and this needed to be addressed.  There is to 
be a tightening of procedures and the 5-case business model will be used 
for all projects. 

 Improved forward planning is needed 

 Post installation audits should also be a requirement to ensure projects 
have met their objectives and that savings have been achieved 

 

Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 

7.  SAVINGS OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  

 
The report would be considered under exempt items as it had not yet been 
considered by Cabinet. 

 

8.  CAPITAL DIRECTIVE  

 
Documents: 

 Welsh Government – Guidance on Flexible Use of Capital Receipts  

Page 6



Finance Panel – 3 July 2019 
 

 

Discussion: 

 The Panel had requested the information to ensure the scope of the 
scheme was understood and that the authority was using it as efficiently 
as possible 

 It was suggested that it could be used to introduce a transformational 
Funding Formula but the Head of Finance thought that this would not be 
appropriate as schools were not being fundamentally changed and 
savings would not be delivered.  Funds had been used to support 
redundancy costs and introduction of the change in age of admission 

 The Panel thought there was an opportunity to be inventive and asked the 
the Corporate Director, Transformation be invited to a future meeting to 
discuss future proposals 

 The Panel queried whether funds could be used to support the 
introduction the new curriculum as schools were under increasing 
pressure to implement the new curriculum – the Head of Finance agreed 
to look into this 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Corporate director Transformation be invited to a future meeting 

 The Head of Finance to investigate the use of Capital Directive funds 
for the introduction of the new curriculum 

 

9.  FORWARD FINANCIAL PLANNING  

 
The Head of Finance offered the Panel a further opportunity to discuss issues 
raised at a recent budget seminar. 
 

 Concerns were raised that savings expected by Children’s Services were 
unachievable 

 It was hoped that the Panel could be more proactive in the budget process 
rather than reactive.  Members would wish to be involved in discussions, 
prioritizing and generally be constructive.  The Head of Finance would 
welcome greater involvement from across the Council 

 

10.  JOINT WORKING GROUPS  

 
RESOLVED that Mr J Brautigam be the Finance Panel’s 
representative on the Joint Working Group looking at 
transformational projects. 
 
RESOLVED that County Councillors J Gibson-Watt, D A Thomas and 
R G Thomas be appointed to the joint working group with Learning 
and Skills Scrutiny Committee to review school budgets. 

 

11.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Finance Panel Work Programme 
 
Outcomes: 

 The meeting scheduled for 24 July 2019 would be cancelled 

Page 7



Finance Panel – 3 July 2019 
 

 A further meeting would be convened on 7 August 2019 to which the 
Corporate Director Transformation would be invited along with the 
Heads of Service for Children’s and Adults Services to discuss 
savings delivery 

 

12.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 

13.  SAVINGS OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  

 
Documents: 

 Savings Outturn Report 2018/19 
 
Discussion: 

 Revised reporting procedures have been put in place which will require 
Heads of Service to provide the commentary around savings delivery 

 This change will develop the challenge for Heads of Service in financial 
matters 

 A Portfolio Holder should hold Heads of Service accountable through 
performance management 

 There are mechanisms in place to ensure officers are held to account, 
however, there has been a lack of will to do so 

 Ultimate responsibility lies with the Cabinet but there is a growing need for 
local government officers to be more financially aware.  To date, there has 
been too much reliance on the Finance department 

 The Panel propose to invite Heads of Service and Portfolio Holders to 
discuss savings delivery within their areas of responsibility 

 Clarity was sought regarding how savings were identified – for the current 
financial year, services had been given targets to achieve and brought 
forward proposals for consideration.  Every saving within the current 
budget Heads of Service had said were deliverable albeit with risk in some 
areas 

 For the forthcoming year, services have been allocated funding scenarios 
with focus in different areas.  A 2% efficiency saving across all services is 
expected plus targeted savings for different services.  Inevitably there will 
be a gap which will be reallocated across remaining services.  It was 
expected that there would be an element of choice in the final proposals 
brought forward. 

 There were concerns that the Children’s Services Budget was unrealistic 
– there was the full year impact of pressures and savings to be achieved 

 Improvements could be made as there were significant levels of mis-
codings and time was spent on correcting entries – during the previous 
year, 198000 entries had been adjusted 

 It was confirmed that estimated part year costs for HOWPS were included 
in the accounts.  The target for HOWPS has been amended in the budget 
and is on track to deliver a surplus following the previous year’s loss 

 The Q1 savings monitoring report was awaited and it was hoped that 
improvements would show 

Page 8



Finance Panel – 3 July 2019 
 

 
Outcomes: 

 Savings monitoring reports will be considered by the Finance Panel 
on a regular basis 

 

14.  CIPFA  

 
Documents: 

 CIPFA Finance Model Executive Summary 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 
Discussion 

 The Panel questioned the extent of criticism levelled when credible scores 
were given to leadership, accountability etc.  The Head of Finance 
believed that this was due to financial planning strengths at a corporate 
level but that there were weaknesses in delivery and accountability at 
lower levels 

 The report was now out of date, but some issues still exist. 

 Actions have been implemented, for example the Corporate Director 
Transformation has been in place for some months 

 The Head of Finance is leading on the Action Plan but responsibility for 
this will be assumed by the Senior Leadership Team 

 Key in the proposals will be to fully understand unit costs and value for 
money 

 Budget managers are also key, and their role is to be redefined by the 
Senior Leadership Team.  This will be supported with training. 

 It will be the role of the Finance Panel to monitor the implementation o
[...]
 the projected year end balances, as at 30th June, are set out 
in the table in Appendix A. The revenue reserves held at the beginning of the year totalled 
£27.9 million, with £9.1 million held in the General Reserve and Specific and Ring-fenced 
reserves of £17.9 million. The planned use of reserves to support the overall revenue budget 
during the year (excluding Schools and HRA) is £1.343 million. 

 
3.1 If the Council is unsuccessful in addressing the forecast overspend in-year it would need to 

be financed from the General Fund Reserve reducing it to £4.621 million (2.5% of the total 
net revenue budget (excluding Schools and HRA)). When the budget management reserve 
is included this figure rises to 4.4%. This revised position would be in line with the policy set.   

 

3.2 The opening position on the Schools Delegated Reserves was a balance of £78,000. 

Budgets for 2019-20 projected a further draw on reserves of £2 million. During the year 

Schools are now projecting a further use of reserves of £798,000 which, if actually required, 

would see the reserves move further into deficit to £2.75 million. 

4. Revenue Forecast   

   

4.1  The tables below provide more detail on the projected outturn positions. 

Page 12



             

3 

 

 

 

 

Service Area  
Net Budget 

 
Forecast 

Spend 
Variance (Over) 
/ Under spend 

Variance (Over) / 
Under spend as a 
% of Net Budget 

Variance 
BRAG status 

  £’000  £'000 £'000 %   

Adult Services 64,787 66,015 (1,228) (1.90) A 

 
As part of the budget setting process Adult Social Care identified inescapable service pressures 
of £9+ million. To mitigate these pressures, savings of £7.837m were identified. To date £2.099m 
have been achieved and at the end of Quarter 1, £3.428 million pressures had materialised.  
leaving a current projected shortfall of £1.329m.  

Additionally, other minor budget variances of £104,000 are included in the forecast. 
 
 

 

Service Area  
 

Net 
Budget 

 

Forecast
[...]
luding the 

Statement of Accounts. 

12 Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU) 

 This report has no specific impact on support services other than reporting on those service 

areas financial outturns. Financial Services work closely with all service areas in monitoring 

financial performance against budgets.  

13 Scrutiny 

 Has this report been scrutinised?  No 

 The report will be considered by Finance panel when it meets on the 7th August, feedback 

will be provided to the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

14 Data Protection 

If the proposal involves the processing of personal data then the Data Protection Officer 

must be consulted and their comments set out below.  

15 Statutory Officers  

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) has provided the following comments: 

While 60% of the planned savings have been delivered as at 30 June it is critical that the 

remaining £5.141 million are achieved or alternatives identified and delivered to bring the 

budget into balance by year end. 

The council set aside an additional £2 million in 2019-20 to mitigate the risk inherent in the 

budget particularly in light of the continued pressure on the Children Services budget, the 

use of this will now be considered as part of my review of the savings plans.  

My review will include all budget lines and where underspends are already being reported 

and unlikely to change, or where income is higher than expected and projected to continue, 

the freezing or realignment of these budgets for the remainder of the financial year will be 

considered. 

Page 17



             

8 

 

 

Expenditure on the Capital Programme will also impact on the revenue budget, the effective 

monitoring of the programme and reprofiling of project spend will improve forecasting for the 

Capital Charges budget and borrowing costs. 

School budgets continue to be a significant risk that needs to be addressed, compliance 

work and action is crucial to ensure that this is
[...]
se, which is “to assist the Leader in driving forward the required change and 
improvement in the Local Authority”. 
 
This is the fourth report of the Independent Chair and should be read in conjunction 
with the previous report to avoid repetition. 
 
The Board remit covers Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care, corporate and 
transformational activity.  The January report set out, in broad terms, the agreed 
priorities in each area.  This report will continue to use those priorities as the 
framework for the current assessment. 
 
This is a highlight report and does not cover all aspects of work undertaken or 
planned, that level of detail is covered elsewhere, for example: 
 

 Monthly board minutes, agendas and papers; 

 Monthly performance reports; 

 Improvement plan progress reports; 

 CIW inspection reports as published 
 
This report will now cover key aspects in relation to the identified priorities. 

 
2.  Corporate Matters 

  
2.1 Senior Leadership 

  
 Appointments to the new Leadership Team are now complete.  A Director of 
 Transformation is now in place and the new permanent Head of Service for Adult 
 Social Care has now commenced with the Authority. 
 
 The Board is pleased to note that the Chief Executive is taking a personal lead on 
 Education.  This adjustment ensures that the Director of Social Services can 
 concentrate exclusively on the delivery of the necessary improvements required in 
 Social Care. 
 

The Chief Executive is currently reviewing the support arrangements and is 
planning to put in place interim arrangements, pending the outcome of the recent 
ESTYN inspection, which is expected in early September. 

 
 The past 12 months has seen significant change in the Senior Leadership, which 
 was a necessary pre-condition to the delivery of widespread and sustainable 

Page 29

7



 improvement.  It is undoubtedly the case that some improvement has been 
 delivered during this transitional period.  However, during the next 6 to 12 months 
 the new team will need to drive change at a significantly higher pace and in a 
 sustainable manner.  Now that permanent senior staff are in place it is imperative 
 that they own the process of giving assurance to the Board, the Minister, and more 
 importantly the public rather than continuing to allow others to seek assurance. 
 

The nature of the task is also changing.  Significant progress has been made in 
putting in place appropriate frameworks, policies and strategies.  The emphasis in 
the coming period continues to be on driving the service level changes this work 
demands in a sustainable way.  Focussing on performance management and 
quality assurance are of equal and vital importance.   

 
 2.2 Vision, Finance and Service Strategy 
 

It remains the view of the Board that the extra costs being experienced in both Adult 
and Children’s Social Care are highly unlikely to be offset by any efficiencies or 
savings within the service in the short term.  Other Council services will undoubtedly 
need to be reviewed in order to maintain a balanced budget going forward.  This 
financial challenge is of course not unique to Powys. 

 
The recently appointed Finance Director has advised the Board of the new 
approach being taken to deal with service and financial planning.  The focus will be 
on the money that the Council spends not cuts.  It will also challenge the 
organisation to think about outcomes rather than services.  This approach signals a 
major culture change, which is in line with best practice.  It will however be hugely 
challenging and will take several budget cycles to become embedded.  The process 
for early and extensive engagement of elected members is now underway and is of 
vital importance. 

 
As indicated earlier the service strategies required in Children’s Social Care are 
largely in place, it is now time to up the pace on making the delivery of the strategic 
intent the day to day lived experience.  The Director of T
[...]
orecast - July

Capital Report

MTFS

02/10/19 Financial Overview and Forecast - August

Capital report

31/10/19 Financial Overview and Forecast - September

Capital report

CIPFA Action Plan monitoring

Q2 Savings

25/11/19 Financial Overview and Forecast - October

Capital Report

12/12/19 Financial Overview and Forecast - November

Capital Report

Page 35

8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes
	Minutes

	4 Budget Monitoring Report
	6 Capital Monitoring Report
	7 Report of the Chair of the Improvement and Assurance Board
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 7 AUGUST 

2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor Mr J Brautigam (Chair),  A W Davies, M J Dorrance, JG Morris, 
P Roberts, E Vaughan, G I S Williams, D A Thomas and R G Thomas 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance,  Ness Young,  Corporate Director 
Transformantion, Alison Bulman,  Corporate Director, Children andAdults and J Pugh, 
Finance Business Partner 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Gibson-Watt 
 
 

2.  NOTES  

 
Documents: 

 Notes of meeting held on 3 July 2019 
 
Outcome: 

 Noted 
 
 

3.  TRANSFORMATION  

 
The Finance Panel received a presentation on Transformation by the Corporate 
Director, Transformation. 
 
Discussion: 

 Members sought clarification as to the proportional split for the Mid Wales 
Growth Deal – this would be one third each from the private sector, Welsh 
Government and UK government.  Powys County Council would 
contribute towards the government funding. 

 The Panel suggested that a Member Seminar on the Mid Wales Growth 
Deal be provided as it was proving difficult to discuss the Deal within 
constituencies. 

 Services were also expected to transform and return to efficiency – each 
project is supported by a business case.  The link would be savings 
identified for current and future years.  Budget, including savings, 
proposals have already been agreed for 2019/20. 

 The total property asset value is approximately £850M 

 The Capitalisation Directive offers considerable opportunity, but a 
thorough understanding of the asset base is required.  A significant asset 
disposal programme has been agreed and this has since been enhanced.  
However additional resource in property and legal services would be 
required. 

 There had been a feeling of frustration during the last budget round that 
there was a paucity of transformation projects  and it was hoped that more 



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

would be available in the future.  The Corporate Director Transformation 
reported that medium term planning was in hand and there was a move to 
greater ambition and aspiration regarding longer term programmes. 

 A bid has been submitted to the Welsh Government to improve data 
capability.  The success of the bid and recruitment of appropriate staff will 
be key. 

 Services still have to be delivered and it has been reported that service 
areas do not have the time to develop income generating projects and 
deliver service.  Business development is needed within the Authority.  To 
date, the focus has been on savings delivery and an unintended 
consequence of this has been that income has not been generated. 

 Although it was acknowledged that budgets were important, it was thought 
that the quality of services was being ignored whilst income generation 
was taking priority.  A move to outcome-based planning should improve 
the situation.  All services must be assessed to ensure they operate as 
effectively and efficiently as possible. 

 It was noted that departmental budget plans were to be ready by the end 
of August 2019.  The Panel hope that they will be able look at these early 
to enable effective contributions and comments to be made.  A 
communication and engagement plan has been agreed and the wider 
membership is to be involved in the budget process as early as possible.  
There is likely to be an opportunity to discuss budgets in late September. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Mid Wales Growth Deal be considered for a Member seminar 
 
 

4.  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

Discussion: 

 The Panel had hoped to have the Q1 savings report for consideration but 
not all commentary was complete.  This will be considered by Executive 
Management Team shortly and Cabinet in September. 

 How realistic is it to bring Children’s Services budget back in line?  There 
was a clear picture of pressures that might be encountered within the 
social care budget.  Some of these have already materialised, others have 
not.  When the budget was agreed there was a gap if all pressures 
materialized and this is being carefully monitored. 

 The Panel had previously noted that there were reported differences in 
social worker pay in the county compared to other authorities.  A report 
investigating these claims is nearing completion and would be circulated 
in due course. 

 Education budgets are likely to bring significant challenges.  Schools 
delegated budgets balanced at an overall level at the end of 2018/19, but 
this included a significant draw on reserves for some schools.  The 
position for the current year is projected to see the reserves fall into 
overall deficit. School budgets continue to be a significant risk that needs 
to be addressed, compliance work and action is crucial to ensure that this 
is managed effectively.  Notices  of Concern have already been issued to 



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

some schools and in the last month a number have been followed up by 
the issue of a formal Warning Notice Recovery plans are required to be 
submitted by 10 September. 

 The Councils budget Outturn is often improved at year end with the 
receipt of unexpected additional grant income.  Although welcome the 
Authority cannot rely on this happening every year and this income should 
be seen as a bonus and not a means of balancing the budget. 

 
Outcomes: 

 Q1 Savings report to be considered at the next meeting 

 The social worker pay comparison report to be circulated when 
available 

 
 

5.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES - SAVINGS DELIVERY  

 
Discussion: 

 The financial forecast for Q1 shows that £2M of savings have been 
delivered 

 Pressures totalling £6.25M were acknowledged within the budget  

 Savings plans total £3.65M of which  £2.441M have been delivered to 
date with and a further £1.1 expected to be delivered.  There is a shortfall 
of £350K and discussions are taking place to address this. 

 The Chair of the Improvement and Assurance Board had commented It 
remains the view of the Board that the extra costs being experienced in 
both Adult and Children’s Social Care are highly unlikely to be offset by 
any efficiencies or savings within the service in the short term.  Other 
Council services will undoubtedly need to be reviewed in order to maintain 
a balanced budget going forward.  The Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults, reported that it was difficult to forecast potential pressures.  The 
current month had seen an increase in agency spend.  A contract to 
recruit to permanent social worker posts was in the early stages of 
implementation.  Work is ongoing with the Health Board regarding an 
escalation and disputes model for continuing health care for both adults 
and children.  The Corporate Director was reasonably confident that the 
savings programme was achievable and was on target.  This seemed to 
be at odds with the report of the independent Chair of the Improvement 
and Assurance Board.  It is difficult to accurately predict future demand 
and savings identified were not always sufficient to offset these pressures. 
Whilst there is no guarantee that there would be no further pressures, 
there was assurance that there were frameworks in place to deal with 
those pressures. 

 The Head of Finance reported that if flat line budgets were still in place it 
would not be possible for the service to deliver within budget.  However, 
pressures are being provided for and the services are demonstrating that 
savings can be delivered, but it will take time to reduce the base budgets.  
Efficiencies can be made and deliver better outcomes for clients.  The 
Corporate Director expected the service to deliver within budget in the 
next 2 to 3 years. 

 There was also a need to be in line with comparator authorities  



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 The Panel were of the opinion that it was not acceptable for the Chair of 
the Improvement and Assurance Board to say that money would need to 
be taken from other services 

 
 

6.  CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Discussion: 

 10% of the budget has been spent to date 

 Discussions regarding improving the profile of capital spend are ongoing 

 A new approach to budgeting should improve forecasting.  Capital and 
revenue budgets need to be aligned and a cohesive financial plan is 
crucial. 

 The Panel sought assurances that the 21 Century Schools budget aligns 
with the transformation programme.  They were advised that it did. 

 Comment was made regarding the costs of an office block in Newtown 
which remained half empty.  The building had been acquired as an 
investment – partly it was hoped to generate income, but it also facilitates 
office rationalisation.  These details were included in the business case. 

 £2.5M had been identified to support transformational change under the 
Capitalisation Directive.  The Panel questioned whether this was 
sufficient?  The position on Capital receipts and their use will be provided 
regularly in budget monitoring reports.  There were no plans currently to 
dispose of any property which had not already been declared surplus. 

 
County Councillor R G Thomas left the meeting at 13:00 
 

 The Capitalisation Directive ceases in 2022 and this opportunity should be 
fully utilised. Officers were asked when the last comprehensive review of 
the asset base was undertaken and if this assessed whether income 
generation had been achieved.  The asset base is not reviewed as a 
whole but individual services undertake reviews as part of their own 
service business plans. 

 A comprehensive review of maintenance implications across the 
education portfolio had been carried out and it was suggested that this 
should be extended across all properties 

 All assets, including the County Farms Estate, must be considered  
 
Outcome: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

7.  REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE 
BOARD  

 
Discussed under Children’s Services – Savings Delivery above. 

 
 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME  



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 
The next meeting scheduled for 13 September 2019 would be cancelled.  
Therefore, the next meeting would be 2 October 2019. 
 
In the meantime, the Q1 savings report and budget monitoring report for July 
would be circulated by email for comment. 

 
 
 

County Councillor Mr J Brautigam (Chair) 


